Cééé 1:16-cv-21199-CMA Document 214-6 Entered on FLSD Docket 03/23/2017

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT (this “Amendm
entered into as of April 29, 2013 DO ( a
P8, ire: Cotporation (“\Lﬂ rdo N ; § VIPENERGO,
., an Ohie cotporation (“AEG?), and TNDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC, a Délawate limited

ity company (the “Comipany”). Tach of Leonardo, Rossi, AEG and 'the Company are
referred to herein asa “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, the Parfics entered into thar sertain License Agreement effective as of
Qctober 26, 2012 (the “Agreenient™), and desite to-winend the Agreement in certain respects,
Capitalized terms used herein without definition have the respective meanings set forth in the
Agreemieit,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the miutual covenants and agreements set forth
herein, and for-other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hercby dgree as follows:

1. Amendment. The Agreement 18 hereby amended as follows:

A, Section 3.2(a) of the
sentence in its entirety and rep

et xs hereby amended (o idelete the (ourth
ith the following:

ace

*The Plant will be available for Validation and delivery on April 30, 2013 (unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Compaty and Leonardo)-and will be delivered to
the lacation specified by the Company; at Leonardo’s oxpense, within thirty Business
Days following Validation,™ -

B.  Section 4 of the Agreement is hereby amended to delete the second and third
sentences of Section 4 in their entirety and 1o replace them with the Tollowing:

“The Validation will be'made in the factory of Leonardo in Ferrara. Italy on Apiil
30" and May 1% 2013 (uuless otherwise agreed 'in writing by ‘the Company and
Leonardo).™ “Validation™ will be deemed successtul and achieved whoti the expeit
responsible for such validation (“ERV"™) certifies that the performance standards for
the Plant set forth in Exhibit A o' this Amendment have been mef,

i

€. Section 16.7 of the Agreement is hereby amended to delete it it entirety and
teplace it with the following;

16:7 Assignment. Other than the Company’s right to sublicense as provided in
Seetion 1, neither Leonardo. fior Rossi, mor-the Company, ‘shall assign.or otherwise
transter any of its rights, or delegate or otherwise transfer any ol ifs nbligations oF
performance under this Agreement. inoeacls case ‘whelhier voluntarily, involuntarily,
by operation of law ‘or otherwise, without the ather party’s prior-written consait;
provided that all Parties hereby consent to the assigntient and. transfer of “this
Agreement to one ot more subsidiaries of the Company thal are direetly or indirectly
wholly-owned by the Company. No delsgation o other transfer will relisve

46772 2DOCX

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 1 of 6

IH-00044927



Case 1:16-cv-21199-CMA Document 214-6 Entered on FLSD Docket 03/23/2017 Page 2 o;‘ 6

Leonarde or Rossi or the Company of any of their obligations or porformance under
this Agreement. Any purported assignment, delegation or transfer in'violation of this
Section 16.7 isvoid. This Agteement is binding upon and inures to'the benefitof the
DPartics and their respective permitted successors and assigns.

ided herein, the Agreeme M”K‘?ma{iﬂgﬁin‘

ther Changes. Exce , g
wied by the parties to th dment,

orce and effect and is ratif

3. Counterparts. This Amendment vhay be executed in counterparts, no one ofwhich
need contain the original signatures of all Parties, provided that one or more
counterparts collectively shall contain the signaturcs of all Parties to this Amendment.
Execution hereof by facsimile shall have the same force and effect as exegution by

original signature.
IN 'WITNESS WHERFEOF, the Partics hereto mtendmg o be legally bound hereby,

have duly executed this License Agreement on the date first above written.

[Signature page follows]

Fe

71222 2

CONFIDENTIAL IH-00044928



Case 1:16-cv-21199-CMA Document 214-6 Entered on FLSD Docket 03/23/2017 Page 3 of 6

[ Signature page to First Amendment to License Agreement]

INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC

By:

Name: Thomas F, Darden”

Title: Manawer

Address for Notices:

111 East Hargett Strect, Suitc 300
Raleigh; NC 27501

Enail:

LEONARDO CORPORATION

i
By: b
A DDA
tesibper \
ol 1, Apt. 601 \
Mnaml Beach; FL 33139
Email: eon333@hibero.it
ROSSI /)

Andrea Ro§si
Address for Notiees:

1331 Lincoln Rd., Apt. 601
Miami Bea‘ch FL 33139

Bys

Tﬂle ,’mee* = 7
Address for Notices:
4110 Sunset Boulevard
Stenbenville, Oluo4 3952

Email: crgcassarino6 /@ emailicom

36722 3

CONFIDENTIAL IH-00044929



Case 1:16-cv-21199-CMA Document 214-6 Entered on )?(SD Docket 03/23/2017 Page 4 of 6

CONFIDENTIAL

3467722

/
/

EXHIBIT A /
4

Performaned Standards;gfor the Plant

=

A /
¢
‘ /
/
u/
fw
/

3

ST e

IH-00044930



Cas;e 1:16-cv-21199-CMA Document 214-6 Entered on FLSD Docket 03/23/2017 Page 5 of 6

Exhibit A

E-Cat Validation Protocol

wo separate units (“Unit A” and “Unit B"), each composed of 4 dif
lual E-Cat reactors, will be tested for a period of 24 hours, per the schedtile below, i
Subsequently, a Hot Cat unit will be tested for a period of 15 hours, as described below. For
purposes concerning validation achievement, only the performance of Unit A will be considerad.
Unit B and the Hot Cat are being tested solely for purposes of further research and
development.

Location: Factory of Leonarde Corporation, Ferrara, ltaly

Schedule:
Unit A will be tested 9:00 a.m. Aptil 30th - 9:00 a.m. May 1st
Unit Bwill be tested 5:00 p.m. May 1st < 5:00 p.m. May 2nd
The Hot Cat unit will be tested 6:00 pim, May 2nd - 9:00 a:m. May 3rd
The time of consideration will be the local time in Ferrara, Italy.

e requirements; Unit. be required to consistently produce energy that'is
at leas: imes greater than the energy it consumes (that is, a coefficient of performance
“COP” of sik or greater) and steam thatis consistently 100 degrees Celsius or greater during a
24 hour test period.

Unit A test requirements: Prior to the test, the expert responsible for validation (‘ERV") must
provide Industrial Heat: 1) a list, including make, model and calibration, of all instruments used
during the test; and 2) a detailed test protocol which describes. among otherthings, how the
ERV will exiract measurements and whére e will place thermometers, manomsters, flow
meters and other such measuring instruments used during the test.

Aclivation and deactivation of the unit will occur before and after the 24-hour test period.
Measurements outside the 24-hour test period will not be included for purposes:of calculating
the COP.. The COP will be calculated as the ratio betwsen generated energy and absorbed
energy during the 24-hour period. In the event the individual reactsrs produce differing COPs, :
an average COP will be calculated and used for purposes of determining the COP,

The ERV will measure the flow of the heated fluid and the Delta T between the temperature of
the fluid before and after the E-Cat reaction. The energy absorbed by the unit will be determined
bysmeasuring the electricity consumed. From thess measurements; the ERV Will determine the
COPof the unit.

At the conclusion of the test, the ERV will produce a final report showing the results, &
}

CONFIDENTIAL IH-00044931



Case 1:16-cv-21199-CMA Document 214-6 Entered on FLSD Docket 03/23/2017 Page 6 of 6

CONFIDENTIAL IH-00044932



